M	*	7	The same	
7ª	T.	7.7		*
1	E,	3		Y
CHEVILLE .	1	2	Isino	2



# SIXTH PARLIAMENT OF THE SECOND REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE

#### **FIRST SESSION, 2023/2024**

#### FIRST MEETING OF PARLIAMENT

#### ORDER PAPER

#### **FOR**

## THURSDAY 8<sup>TH</sup> FEBRUARY, 2024 AT 10:00 A.M.

### OP/6/1/34 **PRAYERS** Ι П RECORD OF VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS FOR TUESDAY 30<sup>TH</sup> JANUARY, 2024 Ш ANNOUNCEMENT BY MR. SPEAKER IV WITHDRAWAL OF MOTION BY THE MINISTER OF EMPLOYMENT, LABOUR AND SOCIAL SECURITY V **LAYING OF PAPERS** THE MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT AND **CLIMATE CHANGE.** THE ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION AGENCY (i) (ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT FEES) **REGULATION 2024.**

THE ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION AGENCY ACT 2022 (ACT NO 15. 2022)

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT NO. 2 OF 2024

(ii) THE ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION AGENCY (AGRICULTURE AND AGRO-BASED INDUSTRIAL ACTIVITIES) REGULATION, 2024

THE ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION AGENCY ACT 2022 (ACT NO OF 15. 0F 2022

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT NO. 3 OF 2024

VI - MOTION OF THE COMMITTEE ON APPOINTMENTS AND THE PUBLIC SERVICE

PROPOSER: HON. MATHEW S. NYUMA

**SECONDER: HON. AaRON A. KOROMA** 

**BE IT RESOLVED:** 

THAT THE TWELFTH REPORT OF THE FIRST SESSION OF THE SIXTH PARLIAMENT OF THE COMMITTEE ON APPOINTMENTS AND THE PUBLIC SERVICE BE ADOPTED BY THE HOUSE AND THAT THE RECOMMENDATION CONTAINED THEREIN BE APPROVED.

VII - GOVERNMENT MOTION

THE MINISTER OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION

**BE IT RESOLVED** 

THAT THIS HONOURABLE HOUSE HEREBY RATIFIES THE FOLLOWING CONVENTIONS WHICH WERE LAID ON THE TABLE OF THE HOUSE ON THURSDAY 25<sup>TH</sup> AND TUESDAY 30<sup>TH</sup> JANUARY 2024 RESPECTIVELY:

- (i) CONVENTION ON JUDICIARY COOPERATION IN CIVIL, COMMERCIAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS BETWEEN THE KINGDOM OF MOROCCO AND THE REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE
- (ii) CONVENTION ON CYBERCRIME
- (iii) AFRICAN UNION CONVENTION ON CROSS-BORDER COOPERATION (NIAMEY CONVENTION)